meumr We We Davis,
“ TV Y s-:-_:,...w Ot mm
Unj,vmity of Kansas.

Pear Friend W, W.:

- I am sending you some clippings from The ﬁai
which I received in a letter from Stillwater
marked "personal”. You can see that the Unimity of Oklae

homa authorities have not desisted in the lmt in their pro-

selyting methods.

I want to mmrt to you on the Wichita incident regarding
Jap liaskell. I saw two attorneys and got additional information in
which one of thé attorneys declares he will have statements from a
fellow down there who is & oclose cooperator with Jap Haskell. This
follow states that he took the Wichita High boys to Norman and was
paid for it by the University of Oklahoma Athletie Association.
Jap Haskell was the man who arreanged for the trip, and not only
was this Wichita cooperator of Haskell's paid for the car mileage,
but he was paid for doing thi.c jobe

This colleague of Haskell's umpires baseball gemes for Halkall ,
in the summer time. And when we plw Oklahome in basketball ‘
three years ago at Wichita this man was the trainer for the Okla-
home basketball team, This man was a former student of ZEmporia
College when Bill Hargiss was there. He is a sort of a profession-
al trainer, more of an itinerant, ne'er-do-well fellow, but is in
the employ of lHaskell at different times. This employment by |
Haskell is gemerally in the summer time during the baseball season
and not in Norman but in Wichita. Haskell umpires the semi-pro
national baseball tournament each year at Wichita and this man is
one of Mkﬂll" a“iﬁmt.u: |

You will understand that I em not the proamnting l.ttornw I

an definitely giving you this information, but the two lawyers
that I am getting +this from of course do not want their names
used because it ImuM affect them in their practioce at Wichita.
I will give you the names of the two lawyers and the names of the
principals, but in the letter to Mr, Walter Kraft I will want the
names deleted. If you would have any reason to doubt any of the
statements I would be glad if you would make a trip to Wichita and
interview these two lawyers. One of the lawyers is a most out- =
standing attorney in Wichita with one of the outstanding firms, and
the other lawyer is a younger man but quite successful, His ropuf.a-
tim and i.ntngriw are vcry good. .










L. W. MAYBERRY, SUPERINTENDENT
PAUL H. GOOD, ViCE PRINCIPAL

WicHIiTA HicH ScHooL NORTH

O. E. BoNECUTTER, PRINCIPAL WicHiTA, KANsAs

April 8, 1942

Dr. Forrest C., Allan

Director of Physical Education
University of Kansas

Lawrence, Kansas

Dear Dr. Allan:

I am afraid George may have overstatéd the
significance of a lMr. Adams' visit to us last week.
I'r. Adams stated that he represented the faculty
committee on athleties from Oklahoma University.

e stated he was in Wichita for the express purpose
of finding the conditions under which some of our
North High School boys made a trip to Oklahoma Uni-
versity af'ter the football season was concluded.

I assure you that I have been in no way embar-
rassed by his visit. It is my understanding that
the boys have been invited to ecome to Oklahoma
University, that their parents gave their consent
and on this basis we gave our permission for them
to be gone from North High School.

While I, too, would like to see Kansas boys
attend our own schools, as far as I am concerned
1T 1s still the responsibility of parents to deter-
mine where they shall attend. I am sure you will
agree with this angle.

I shall be very happy to talk with you any
Time that you may be in Wichita, B8nd again assure
you that I feel in no way imposed upon.

Sincerely yours,

W/ﬁw&’“
PHG:RJ i 3
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FAIRFIELD POLO CLUB

WICHITA, KANSAS

April 4, 1942

Dr. Forrest C, Allen

Physical Education Department
University of Kansas
Lawrence, Kansas

Dear Dr. Allen:

I have just had a chat with George Fowers and have learned
from him that we stirred up guite a commotion.

I. find from him that Dutch only saw a copy of my letter with-
out the signature, as you stated. They have not been able

to actually trace the matter to me due to the lack of the
signature on the copy. They were able to trace George!'s
letter due to the reference therein to Paul Good of North
High School, This is somewhat unfortunate since an investi-
gator from Oklahoma University, supposedly a representative

of the faculty, approached Good and there was guite a little
conversation as a result,

George is somewhat irked about the use of Good's name since

the information from that source was supposed to be strictly
confidential.

I have not had an opportunity to have a complete conversatim
with George, but understand the Oklahoma investigator called

upon him and spent an hour and a half in conversation trying
to find out a lot of things.

If you are coming to Wichita anytime soon, I suggest that

you and George and I get together and go over this situation
so we will all have full information,

Nelther George or I are the least bit disturbed about any
feature of the whole situation except what I told you yester-

day during our telephone conversation, and from George's
standpoint, the Paul Good angle.



Dr. Allen -l - April 4, 1942

With very kind regards and looking forward to seeing you soon,
I am '

Yours very truly,

JER +dn

P « 1 am wondering if you can now give me the exact
dimensions of the basketball back stop¢ I wish you would
drop me a line on what particulars you wish covered or you
wish checked up on the man at Wichita U. Incidentally,

I am afraid 1 have lost the notation and do not have his
name .






¥r. George B. Powers,
608 Fourth National Bank Bldg

Dear George:

Julian Ralston has written me sbout the commotion that
huboonoﬂ.rrdwbymd' h&IMmh. I
sent a copy of your letter, without giving your neme

p Of
course, to owr Frofessor Davis, faculty Whtin. and
he in turn sent a copy to Walter Kraft, the Oklahoma faculty

representative. Apparently it was one of Mr, Kraft's oper-
atives that contected Mr. Good,

I‘inboghﬂtnmhlm'hholnrwm f
taks full responsibllity. I desire to have a visit with Mr.
Good and explain to him that I had no desire to
his friendship with you. I am very sorry if it
either of you any inconvenience. ccrhinlymht
h

Mmetu'nhoollnthoﬂhﬁ-oflmu.hutldnhnm
that Kansas boys should attend Fansas institutions unless the

Ihnudoit.mutiuhow;tthmimiv
mﬂh&nthwﬂ:mhlpndwﬁminthomotm

employment agency.

Trusting that you will feel that I have not imposed
upon you unduly, I am

Sincerely yours,

Director of Fhysioal Education and Recreation,

FCA:AH

Varsity Pasketball and Baseball Coach.







BASEBALL

KENESAW M. LANDIS
COMMISSIONER 333 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE

LESLIE M.OCONNOR
SECRETARY-TREASURER CHICAGO

March 16, 1942,

Mr, Forrest C., Allen,

Director of Physical Education and Recreation,
University of Kansas,

Lawrence, Kansas,

Dear Sir:

In the absence of Commissioner Landis I am answering your

letter of March 7,
For your information I enclose copy of the decision mentioned

in the Associated Press story. From that you will note that the

Commissioner'!s interest is in the enforcement of our rules. He
does not consider that he has any Jjurisdiction in respect to

university coaches being paid for services rendered baseball clubs,

Very truly yours,

N Bl

:
LMO Z s Om/w

€nc,



BASEBALL,
Cffice of the Commissicner,
33 Nerth Michigan Avenue, Chicage
February 24, 1942

In re PLAYER ANTHCNY RAVICH

In 1939, this player was signed by New York American League Club scout to
an agreement--—-

"to sign contract with the Norfolk Club at the close of
my college career, in consideration of the fellowing pay-

ments:
1st payment June 1, 1939 $250, 00
end " Sept, 15, 1939 250, C0
3rg " Aug, 15, 1940 750, 00"

The agreement besars no date, but the context indicates 1t was made prier
to June 1, 1939,

This agreement was withheld from filing and promulgation, in vielation of
the rules requirement that it be filed within 20 days of date made.

When the player was ready to report at the close eof his college career,
Nerfolk decided it could not use him, and he was signed to contract with Amster-
dam, another New York subsidiary, without the filing of any agreement by
Norfolk transferring his contract to Amsterdam—- which was, of course, another
rules violation. ‘ '

Amsterdam decided his services were not worth the $75C bonus ccntracted to
be paid August 15, 1940, and released him, whereupon the player signed a new
Amsterdam contract with $250 immediate payment and "an additional bonus of 3500
if retained after June 1, 1941." This should not have been approved (as the
rules nrchibit reduction of first-year contract cbligaticns to a player), but
threugh an error in the National Associaticn office it got by.

When the $500 payment "if retained after June 1, 1941" came up, the
player, as he states, "was once again apprdached to take part of the $50C and
let the remainder go to a later date; and I demanded the full bonus or my
relesase," Thereupcn he was released,

Notice hereby is given all clubs that such methods cananot be aoproved. A
first-year player must be paid all moneys agreed to be paid him under ths
original contract, or he must be unconditiecnally released. If released, he
cannot be re-signed by the releasing club (or by any other club directly or
indirectly affiliateda with it) exgept'upon complete and exact fulfillment ef
the terms of the original contract, No excepticns can be made in the absence
of contingencies for which the club has had no responsibility and which result
in failure of the club te secure the contemplated trial ef the v»layer's services,
in wnich case an extension of the trial date (equivalent to the lost period)
may be approved.

AS to the rules violation by withholding promulgation eof the 193° agreement,
it is set forth by Geerge Weiss, on behalf of the New York srganization, that
this was "solely because of the effect 1T (filing) would have N the player's
rcllege athletic career." (Ancther effect is that such nan-promlgation
snables the club to contreol, secretly, the services of all nlayers held under
such "confidential" arrangements, resulting in inability to check the number of
players controiled by the club and often enabling the club te violate the |

player limits.)

It is further represented by Mr, Weiss that such secrecy is essential to
enable clubs to give "the benefits of college assistance t¢ vlayers," and that
these benefits to players "far outweigh the only criticism-~-namely, that such
a player is under the impression he is obligated to the club assisting him,"
As noted in the foregoing paragraph, there is alse the "criticism" that player
centrol rules and limitations are evaded--- a factor which would be eliminated
if the rules were changed (as occasionally has been suggested by clubs seeXing
te legitimatize such agreements) to authorize "confidential" filing, with the
Comnissioner or National Association president withnolding promulgation, That,
of course, is inconceivable, as it would include them and the entire baseball



orga.ization in the false pretense, in which the player and club engage, that
the player is honestly complying with college athletic eligibility rules,

which in fact are being deliberately viclated. The ebvious impropriety of that
situaticn is in n» wise diminished by the fact that college athletic efficials
often are fully cognizant of that violation and are participants therein,

It is further reoresented that it is not true that the player is "under the
impression" that he is obligated to the club assisting him--- that "all clubs
are fully aware that these agreements er understandings do not bind the player, "
and that "there is nething to prevent a player repudiating or insisting on a
change in the terms of this agreement before signing with a club."

The Elmer Gedeon (Washington) case on August 18, 1939, set forth:

Tt is stated that Washington's failure to ccmply with the
foregoing rules (requiring filing and premulgaticn of the
contract) was due tc regquest by the player that filing of
the contract be withheld until after June 1., This, however,
is nn excuse for Washington's violation of these rules,
They cannot be rendered inoperative by the player's request
particularly as they are indispensably necessary regardless
of any desire of the player that his signing contract be

withheld from promulgation,

"Phese rules require that this contract be declared void;

and all transfers of this player, having been based on this
invalid contract, also must be, and are, declared void.

"Notice is given all clubs that hereafter any club failing
to comply with the foregoing rules (whether or not the player
acquiesces in er requests such violation) will be prohibited

from signing the player to a new cont§act either directly or
through a subsidiary or affiliated club.”

And in the Novakovich case (St. Louis A. L. Club), onMarch 4, 1941:

"This document was, ef course, utterly worthless fer any
purpose other than causing Novakevich erroneously to telieve

that he was under obligation te sign contract as therein
mentioned, The player must be and 1S declared a free agent,

except that the St, Louis American League Club (and any
subsidiary or affiliate) may net contract with him within

three yesrs from date hereof,”

Of course, all clubs know, and always have known, that the rules invalidate

all unfiled agreements, But it is exceedingly questionable whether players, in
ceneral, are equally aware of the complete absence of any legal nbligaticn on

their part under such a decument, No doubt scme players find that out., How-
sver, there is, and can be, no question whatsoever that these legally worthless

documents dc serve a purpese--—-first, ef deluding many of the players signing
them into an errcneocus belief that they are obligated; and, second, of
establishing a moral obligation to £0 through with the arrangement or at leagt
to give "the club assisting him" the first option on his baseball services,

If it were otherwise, no club ever would enter into such arrangemenis.

lotice again is hereby given all clubs that any club failing to comply
with the rules reguirement that such agreements be filed for promulgation
within 20 days from date made (whether or not the player acquiesces in er re-
quests such.non—filing) will be »nrchibited from signing the player te a new
ccntract, either directly or through a subsidiary or affiliated club; and that
any and all new contracts of the club and its affiliates with a player with
whom such an unfiled agreement has been made will be declared void, except as
the rights of innocent transferees may have intervened (in which case such
action will be taken as will remove frem the rules—-violating club all payments

‘er benefits accruing te it from the transfer). In addition, as to any such

agrecment made after this date and deliberately withheld from promulgation, a

fine will be imposed upon each c¢lub involved and upon each individual respon-
sible for the non-filing,

Kenesaw M, Landils,

KMLL P Coemmissioner,.



Iwhhymwuld tellmmeabout ﬁthtﬂm ¢
& peoculiar reason because he cosched at Central College
wmmﬁm!mam:twm.r Eoumtwry
friendly to me or to Eansas. connectl
with hin indirectly, end I would like to get & littln RNOre
of his baakmuzﬂ. Is he a good substaktial fellow, or just
a bluffer? ' "

By the wey, Dean Ceorge Baxter Smith, of our School
w&lmﬂm.mdlmphmmgmbemwhmmmm-
nosday to look up Dr. Laurence Morehouse of Wichita University.
‘He has applied for e position on our staff for next vear, and
we wanted to see him in his own get-up. I wonder if you could
secure a little confidential information about him for me? 1
- want to Muuta.llahout h:ls ahwhr and especially about
orsonallly and efficlency in %teaching. Some of the people
imhmamthimthmm iaauttlew but I wouldn*'t
nind that a bit. Imum ntw have tano uch w that mm
he is wm Iéonm;mttoa sk tuomdltimiﬁ.m
to owr ‘hip‘hoﬁinhim Mnkmatmmpmmum

Imulﬂ Hhmrymmhta have youmtanﬁ,
'mm, end o wtcdmwr. nom'thmmnh t-im, but I
~would like to get in touch with vou and meet some of the in-
ﬂmﬁdmb in Wiochita. I want to show Dean Smith the
good strong Kensas alumi there, and you being one I will let
you lead us %o othors. ¥e will leave here on the Rocket at
930 which arrives in ¥Wichita about 1 o'clock, I believe.

* Sincerely yours,

Dirutor of Pmm Education and Muﬂm,
Varsity Bas _ -'-mwcuoh.




- LAW OFFICES

FOULSTON, SIEFKIN, BARTLETT & MORRIS

SUITE
ROBERT C. FOULSTON UITE 608 FOURTH NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

GEORGE SIEFKIN

SAMUEL E. BARTLETT WICHITA, KANSAS
SIDNEY L. FOULSTON
osten Lwonmis April 9, 1942

CARL T. SMITH
C.H. MMORRIS
JOHN F. EBERHARDT

Mr, PFPorest C. Allen
University of Kansas
Lawrence, Kansas

Dear Phog:

1 have your letter of Ap¥il 6, I
have discussed this matter with Paul Good and find that
no one 1s embarrassed at all by the use of Paul's name
or by the fact that they discovered that I was the
writer of tlhe letter, In fact, I have nothing to hide
at all and would just as soonm you had used my name on

the letter, except that I did not want + |
T, _ Chat 0 get my friend
Paul Good, in any diffi culty. There is nobreasgn Torx ,

you to come to Wichita to attempt to explain the matter

at all, as I am sure everything is fine in its present
status,

_ | 1l do look forward wilth considerable
Interest to telling you of my conversation with this
Oklahoma representative, and I am sure you will get as

?ugh enjoyment out of the report of the conversation as
1d e

With kindest personal regards, 1 am

& * 3

VErytruly yours,

P L

- r4&mﬁﬂgﬂff

el
Of FOULSTON, SIEFKIN, BARTIETT & MORRIS

GBP:IK



4

ltr; George B, Powers,
Suite 608 Fourth National Bank Bldg.,
#ichita, Fansas.

Dear George:
Thank you for your fine letter - lmoptm

work. We will be in Wichita on Monday, end I wish
bemoﬂmﬂmformtotul’mlﬂood.but

&
t oo

I wish you would start this hwting nthck
on Pete Lightner. Jack Copeland promoted our first
ball game with Henry Levitt, and it was & downtown
to get money for Al Bebert's football squad. Pete tner
mfbammbmmefm. Ihnmdmﬂahmu'om
ill doed, but just because Copeland promoted ouwr games he has
been against it. Bufnrulmmm,lwuldlmu
see you bura him up.

sition

Sincerely yours,

Director of Fhysical Edmaﬁan and Roorutd.on.
FCA:AH Varsity Basketball end Baseball Coach,




LAwW OFFICES

FOULSTON, SIEFKIN, BARTLETT & MORRIS

SUITE 608 FOURTH NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
ROBERT C. FOULSTON

GEORGE SIEFKIN

SAMUEL E. BARTLETT WICHITA, KANSAS

SIDNEY L. FOULSTON

LESTER L. MORRIS
GEORGE B. POWERS

CARL T. SMITH Janua LY. 26 5 19 42

C.H.MORRIS
JOHN F. EBERHARDT

Dr, Porrest C. Allen
University of Kansas

Lawrence, Kansas

Dear Phog:

I have been doing a little snooping
around regarding the football situation at North High
Sghool. One of my closest friends is Paul Good, who is
vice-principle of North High School. I talked with him
yesterday in a confidential manner,

He tells me that he personally talked
to Doug Brown, who is the outstanding football player

and captain of the team this year, regarding the trip

0T certain foothall players to Oklahoma Universitye, Doug
B;own told Paul Good that Jap Haskell had been up to
Wichita and talked to them about coming down to visit

Oklahoma University and that he agreed to pay all expenses
ol the trips

1 believe they went in a car belongihg
to_one of the boys, but expenses were paid by Oklahoma
University. He questioned nim particularly regarding
whether it was Jap Haskell or his brother who had made

the arrangements. He insists that Doug told him that
Jap Haskell came up ¢

- Paul Good asked him how he happened
to go, and h?s reply was that of the typical high %chool
boy -- that is, "Why not, if you could have a good trip
With all expenses paid?" Incidentally, another group was



Dr. Forrest C. Allen #2
Januvary 26, 1942

taken down to Oklahoma A, & M., a few nights ago.

_ Paul also informed me that if some-
one would talk to Mr. Groe, head of the Physical ¥ducatlion
Department of North High School, they could find out about
the baseball situation insofar as this Wichita boy is
concerned. Paul told me that he was a very fine basketball
and football player, but that he was not allowed to play
anything except baseball and that he thought there was

no question but that he was signed up W1th the Boston
Red Sox.

Furthermore, Good assured me that
Doug Brown was the type of individual who would not lie
for anyone, and if anyone wanted to ask him about the

arrangements for the trip to Oklahoma, he would tell them
the truth about it

Incidentally, Mr. Good and Mr. Groe
are neither ¥. U. athletes, and neither has any interest
at all in K. U. but definitely feel that these boys
should go to some school in the State of Kansas, anc
that Kansas should retain their athletes in the BState
of Kansas., They have no particular school in mind but
merely feel that we should not sit here and let tThe
State of Oklahoma come into our territory and "buy" our
outstanding players. Incidentally, someone should talk
to this Doug Brown about going to K. U. , 48 No oOne. &s
shown any interest in him as yet.

I further feel very positive on one
point and that is that our local papers, particularly
The Wichita Eagle, are not showing a friendly attitude



Dr. Forrest C. Allen #3
Januvary 26, 1942

toward the University of Kansas or toward you as an
individual, Their headlines at the time you were

- having your fuss with Oklahoma are not, in my opinion,
friendly, to say the least, and I seriously considered
organizing the K. U. alumni in a letter-writing attack

on the Eagle, It is my opinion that no sports writer

18 secure enough in his job to stand much criticism, and
wmen letters begin to roll in to the editors of the paper,
they usually put a stop to any offside attitude on the
part of the sports editor. Unless he gets in iine, 1

am still in favor of doing something of this kind,

. | 1 will be happy to see you when you
are 1n Wichita, and we will see what else we can fird
out.,

I am

Sincerely yours,

GBPsLK



Janwary 26, 1942,

Dear Phog:

1 have been doing a little snooping around regarding the
iootball 31tuatlon at North High Schoole One of my closest friends

is Paul Goody who is vice=-principal of North High School. I talked
with him yesterday in a confidential manner,

He tells me that he personally talked to Doug Brown, who
is the outstanding football player and captain of the team this year, re=-
garding the trip of certain football players to Oklahoma University. Doug
Brown told Paul Yood that Jap Haskell had been up to Wichita and talked

to them about coming down to visit Oklahoma Uniwversity and that he agreed
to pay all expenses of the tripe.

I believe they went in a car belonging to one of the boys, but
expenses were pald by Oklahome Universitye. He questioned him particularly
regarding whether it was Jap Haskell or his brother who had made the

arrangements. He insists that Doug told him that Jap Haskell came upe.

Paul Good asked him how he happened to go, and his reply was
that of the typical high school boy -- that is, "Why not, if you could

have a good trip with all expenses paid?". In01dentally, ,another group
was taken down to Oklahoma L. & e & few nights agoe

| Paul also informed me that if someone would talk to Mr. Groe,
head of the Physical Education Department of North High School, they
could find out about the baseball situation insofar as this Wichita boy
is concerned. faul told me that he was a very fine basketball and foot-
ball player, but that he was not allowed to play anything except baseball

and that he thought there was no question but that he was signed up with
the Boston Reéd ©ox.

Furthermore, Good assured me that Youg Brown was. the type of
individual who would not lie for anyone, and if anyone wanted to ask him

about the arrangements for the trip to Oklahoma, he would tell them the
truth about ite. <

Incidentally, lir. Good and lMre. Groe are neither K.U. athletes,
and neither has any interest at all in KeUe. but definitelv feel that these
boys should go to some school in the State of “ansas, ahd:that Kansas should :
retain their athletes in the State of Sansas. They have no particular
school in mind but merely feel that we should not sit here and let the
State of Oklahoma come into our territory and "buy" our outstanding players.

Incidentally, someome should talk to this Doug Brown about going to KU,
as no one has shown any interest in him as yet.

I further feel very positive on one point and that is that our
local papers, particularly The Wichita LHagle, are now showing a friendly
attitude toward the University of fansas or toward you as an individual.
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" Their headlines at the time you were having your fuss with Oklahoma
are not, in my opinion, friendly, to say the least, and 1 seriously
considered organizing the K.Ue. alumni in a letter-writing attack on
the Eagle. It is my opinion that no sports writer is secure enough
in his job to stand much criticism, and when letters begin to roll in

to the editors of the paper, they usually put a stop to any offside
attitude on the part of the sports editor. Unless he gets in line, 1
am still in favor of doing something of this kinde

1 will be happy to see you when you are in Wichita, and we
will see what else we can find oute |



JULIAN E.RALSTON
ATTORNEY AT LA

























